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Academic Senate

SANTA ANA COLLEGE MISSION STATEMENT
Santa Ana College inspires, transforms, and empowers a diverse community of learners.
Academic Senate 
Business Meeting Agenda 
	Name (Original Name)
	User Email
	Name (Original Name)
	User Email

	Alejandro Moreno
	moreno_alejandro@sac.edu
	Kelvin Leeds (He/Him/His)
	leeds_kelvin@sac.edu

	Ali Kowsari
	kowsari_ali@sac.edu
	Leo Pastrana
	

	Amberly Chamberlain
	chamberlain_amberly@sac.edu
	Leo Pastrana
	pastrana_leo@sac.edu

	Andrew Barrios
	barrios_andrew@sac.edu
	LORI SMITH
	

	Annette Bui
	
	Luis Pedroza
	pedroza_luis@sac.edu

	Brian Sos
	sos_brian@sac.edu
	Maria Aguilar Beltran (She/Her)
	beltran_maria@sac.edu

	C.J. Hartsock
	cjhsigns@aol.com
	Maria Estrada
	estrada_maria@sac.edu

	Chantal Lamourelle
	lamourelle_chantal@sac.edu
	Michael Taylor
	taylor_michael2@sac.edu

	Cherylee Kushida
	kushida_cherylee@sac.edu
	Michelle Vasquez
	

	Edith Gil
	
	michelle's iPhone
	

	Fernando Ortiz
	ortiz_fernando@sac.edu
	Molly Colunga
	

	Gabriel Shweiri
	shweiri_gabriel@sac.edu
	Quynh Mayer
	

	Heather Arazi
	arazi_heather@sac.edu
	Randy Scott
	scott_randy@sccollege.edu

	iPhone
	
	Rebecca Vasquez Ortiz ella/she/her
	ortiz_rebecca@sac.edu

	James Rudd
	rudd_james@sac.edu
	Reyna Cummings
	cummings_reyna@sac.edu

	Jarek Janio
	janio_jarek@sac.edu
	Reza Mirbeik
	sabzevary_mohammadreza@sac.edu

	Jeff Lamb
	
	Roy Shahbazian
	

	Jennifer Meloni
	meloni_jennifer@sac.edu
	Ruben Smith
	rsmith@alvaradosmith.com

	Jim Isbell
	isbell_james@sac.edu
	Ruben Smith
	rsmith6124@gmail.com

	Jodi Coffman
	coffman_jodi@sac.edu
	Stephanie Clark
	clark_stephanie@sac.edu

	Jorge Lopez
	
	Suanne Oh
	oh_suanne@sac.edu

	Karissa Lovero
	
	Susan Hoang
	hoang_susan@sac.edu

	
	
	William Nguyen
	nguyen_william@sac.edu


Date:

Tuesday, April 27, 2021
Time:

1:30-3:30pm 
Location:      
Zoom Webinar Location 
____
Meeting Location: https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/96274327789
Agenda:
1. Call to Order – Roy Shahbazian
2. Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda
3. Approval of/or Corrections to Minutes 
4. Maria Estrada moved to approve the minutes; Alejandro Moreno seconded the motion. There were no objections.
5. Public Comments
6. None.
7. Reports
a. ASG Report – Edith Gil
1.  Resolutions were adopted. 
2. Health commissioner is talking about a couple of events he is having. April 30th is a letter writing campaign event. 
3. Sexual assault and violent, art with impact, racial identity stigmas etc. 
4. Legislative branch, Elizabeth of VA, hosting an event on May 27th to have workshop to talk about their loved ones lost during service. Sharing resources to support those who lose loved ones. Potentially having a therapist to assist with working through grief.
b. SCC Report – Randy Scott
1.  4 resolutions – A second reading on a resolution reopening the dialogue on class cancellation principles. 

2. Regular and effective contact policy for DE.  

3.  Dean and Institutional Effectiveness brought forward a resolution asking senate to endorse implementation of annual planning process of eLumen. 

4. Revisions and third resolution related to RAR.
8. Gift and Conflict-of-Interest Policies (25 minutes) Ruben Smith
a. Presentation on district and state.

b. Revisions applicable to general employees.
c. Conflicts of interest and gift ban policy.

d. Government Code Section 1090.
1. Idea is to remove direct interest. 

2. Broadly defined and strictly construed.

3. Contracts that violate 1090 are void regardless of fairness, disruption or depriving of contracting party.

4. Issue of liability related to all parties under public interest.

e. District Policy 3821.

f. Avoid negotiating contracts that you benefit from, and you cannot promote materials that will benefit you.
9. FT faculty hiring process: Review of feedback from Senior Senators (15 min)
a. Roy shared the Full-time faculty hiring process feedback from the Senior Senators.

b. Survey included influencing factors for ranking, priority factors, diversity planning, etc.

c. Survey included recommendations for improvements and what new changes they appreciated.

d. Would like: more time, better scoring process, would rather rank than score, department chair submitting more than one request issue, evaluate teaching and non-teaching requests.

e. Susan recommended that we consider how to include qualitative information into the rankings. 

f. Jennifer agreed if we had a better rubric that considered the qualitative criteria and quantitative criteria. Rubric helps to put value to each criterion rather than an open scale.

g. Need to find equitable solution to teaching vs nonteaching areas.
10. Forming work groups regarding Part-Time faculty hiring and Bylaws (10 min)
a. Luke Lara spoke about faculty diversification around part-time faculty hiring. 
b. Model hiring practices through state student senate and our ASCCC.

c. USC Race & Equity series also addresses these issues.

d. Part-time faculty hiring group volunteers: Stephanie Clark, Andrew Barrios, Jennifer Meloni, Marty Rudd

e. Bylaws group volunteers: Stephanie Clark, Rebecca Ortiz, Susan Hoang, William Nguyen, Maria Aguilar Beltran, Andrew Barrios
11. Forming a general Equivalency Committee to address the CTE Minimum Qualifications Toolkit and Diversity (15 min)
a. CTE minimum qualifications toolkit exists to assist with this task.
b. Currently he, as President, evaluates these and it has been contentious at times.
c. Gabe expressed interest in this committee, but this committee might be overreaching if it is evaluating someone they are trying to hire. 
d. Jennifer is wondering: What the objective would be for this committee? Is this a committee working in an advisory capacity?
e. Roy shared it is more about evaluating meeting each GE area. 
f. Roy shared that having diverse voices would be helpful for this. 
12. Reports:
a. President – Roy Shahbazian
1. RSCCD Board Meeting Update

2. Vaccine requirements for students and employees. 

3. SCC is requesting a full-time librarian position be filled. 

4. Is Santa Ana College going to want to hire full-time permanent faculty? Yes, pushing for auto diesel faculty. 

5. State Academic Senate leadership institute, if you are interested let Roy know.

6. Committees 101, something LACCC is running, an introduction to how committees work. Norms, committee structure, agendas, etc.

7. ISER is 
b. Secretary/Treasurer – Stephanie Clark
c. Guided Pathways – Stephanie Clark
1. Mapping commitment related to revision and publishing. 
2. Administration is fully committed to supporting this change and is focused on this project. 
d. Curriculum – Brian Sos 
1. CIC is currently preparing to attend a presentation at SCC during their CIC meeting by the Long Beach City College faculty.  We are reviewing the LBCC curriculum audit handbook and attending their presentation with the goal of understanding the process they went through.  

1. Current or upcoming business:

2. Continued CIC Handbook Revision.

3. Continued BP / AR updating.

4. Culturally Responsive Curriculum presentations.

5. Process for Meta integration of Culturally Responsive Curriculum.

6. Catalog production: Meta implementation of requisites.
e. Planning & Budget – William Nguyen
f. Facilities – James (Marty) Rudd
1. Facilities Master Plan Request Forms 
2. Department Chairs should expect to see facilities master plan.
g. Faculty Professional Development – Amberly Chamberlain
1. Speaker series for PD. 
2. Please take the PD week survey. 
3. Submit opportunities/needs for PD week. She is wondering if we want virtual or in-person PD week.
4. Articulation/Dual Enrollment & Starfish this week and continuing through May.
h. Student Success & Equity – Maria Aguilar Beltran
i. SACTAC – Susan Hoang
j. Outcomes/Assessment – Jarek Janio
1. Updated ILOs.
k. Accreditation – Monica Zarske
13. Announcements
a. Maria Estrada is wondering where to discuss conflict of interest in serving on FARSCCD and Senate? She isn’t sure where to 
b. Virtual production via Theatre is online this weekend find more information on Facebook page or IG.
14. Adjournment – Meeting adjourned at 3:35pm by Roy Shahbazian.
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